Congressional Research Service

Table 1. FY2019 Request for Selected DOE Offices and Programs

(Dollars in Millions)

Office/Program
NNSA

Environmental
Management

Nuclear Waste
Disposal

Office of Science
Energy Programs

Energy
Efficiency and
Renewable
Energy

Electricity
Delivery and
Energy
Reliability

Electricity
Delivery

Cybersecurity,
Energy Security,
and Emergency
Response

Nuclear Energy

Fossil Energy
Programs

Fossil Energy
R&D

ARPA-E

Credit Programs

FY2017
Enacted

$12,938
6,420

5,392
4,249
2,090

230

1,017

912

668

305
13

FY2018
Enacted

$14,669
7,126

6,260
4,774
2,322

248

1,205

999

727

353
29

FY2019
Request

$15,091
6,601

120

5,391
2,307
696

6l

96

757

697

502

0
-l

Requested Change from FY2018

Dollars
$422
-525

120

-869
-2,467
-1,626

-9]a

-448

-301

-225

-353
-30

Percent
3%
-7%

New

-14%
-52%
-70%

-37%b

-37%

-30%

-31%

-100%
-103%

Source: FY2017 Enacted and FY2018 Enacted from P.L. | 15-141 and Division D, Energy and Water Development and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2018, Explanatory Statement. FY2019 Request from DOE, FY201/9 Congressional
Budget Request: Budget in Brief (February 2018).

Notes: The requested change in dollars may not equal the difference between the FY2019 Request and the FY2018
Enacted due to rounding. “NNSA” refers to the National Nuclear Security Administration. “Environmental Management”
refers to the Office of Environmental Management. “Science” refers to the Office of Science. “Energy Programs” refers to
the Offices of EERE, NE, OE (and the newly proposed OE and CESER), and FE, which includes Fossil Energy R&D. “ARPA-
E” refers to the Advanced Research Projects Agency-Energy. “Credit Programs” refers collectively to the Title XVII
Innovative Technology Loan Guarantee Program, ATVM Loan Program, and the Tribal Energy Loan Guarantee Program.

a.  This is the requested change (in millions of dollars) in funding level when the FY2019 funding levels for the newly
proposed offices (OE and CESER) are summed and compared to the FY2018 enacted level for the Office of Electricity

Delivery and Energy Reliability.

b.  This is the requested change (in percent) in funding level when the FY2019 funding levels for the newly proposed
offices (OE and CESER) are summed and compared to the FY2018 enacted level for the Office of Electricity Delivery
and Energy Reliability.




