Table 1. FY2019 Request for Selected DOE Offices and Programs

(Dollars in Millions)

	FY2017 Enacted	FY2018 Enacted	FY2019 Request	Requested Change from FY2018	
Office/Program				Dollars	Percent
NNSA	\$12,938	\$14,669	\$15,091	\$422	3%
Environmental Management	6,420	7,126	6,601	-525	-7%
Nuclear Waste Disposal	0	0	120	120	New
Office of Science	5,392	6,260	5,391	-869	-14%
Energy Programs	4,249	4,774	2,307	-2,467	-52%
Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy	2,090	2,322	696	-1,626	-70%
Electricity Delivery and Energy Reliability	230	248	-	-9 a	-37%b
Electricity Delivery	-	-	61		
Cybersecurity, Energy Security, and Emergency Response	-	-	96		
Nuclear Energy	1,017	1,205	757	-448	-37%
Fossil Energy Programs	912	999	697	-301	-30%
Fossil Energy R&D	668	727	502	-225	-31%
ARPA-E	305	353	0	-353	-100%
Credit Programs	13	29	-1	-30	-103%

Source: FY2017 Enacted and FY2018 Enacted from P.L. 115-141 and Division D, Energy and Water Development and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2018, Explanatory Statement. FY2019 Request from DOE, FY2019 Congressional Budget Request: Budget in Brief (February 2018).

Notes: The requested change in dollars may not equal the difference between the FY2019 Request and the FY2018 Enacted due to rounding. "NNSA" refers to the National Nuclear Security Administration. "Environmental Management" refers to the Office of Environmental Management. "Science" refers to the Office of Science. "Energy Programs" refers to the Offices of EERE, NE, OE (and the newly proposed OE and CESER), and FE, which includes Fossil Energy R&D. "ARPA-E" refers to the Advanced Research Projects Agency-Energy. "Credit Programs" refers collectively to the Title XVII Innovative Technology Loan Guarantee Program, ATVM Loan Program, and the Tribal Energy Loan Guarantee Program.

- a. This is the requested change (in millions of dollars) in funding level when the FY2019 funding levels for the newly proposed offices (OE and CESER) are summed and compared to the FY2018 enacted level for the Office of Electricity Delivery and Energy Reliability.
- b. This is the requested change (in percent) in funding level when the FY2019 funding levels for the newly proposed offices (OE and CESER) are summed and compared to the FY2018 enacted level for the Office of Electricity Delivery and Energy Reliability.